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EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE  

 

Application Number: 17/02011/FUL 

  

Decision Due by: 11th October 2017 

  

Extension of Time: 17
th

 November 2017 

  

Proposal: Demolition of existing dwellinghouse. Erection of three 
storey building to create 1 x 2-bed flat and 4 x 3-bed flats 
(Use Class C3).  Erection of 2 x 4-bed dwellinghouses (Use 
Class C3). Provision vehicle access from Rose Hill, car 
parking, private amenity space, and bin and cycle store. 
(Amended plans) 

  

Site Address: 109 Rose Hill,  Oxford,  OX4 4HT,  

  

Ward: Rose Hill And Iffley Ward 

 

Case Officer 

 

Hayley Jeffery  

Agent:  Mr Umair 
Waheed (RIBA) 

Applicant:  Mr Francis Blake Rich 

 

Reason at Committee:  The proposed number of new residential units is over 5 
 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1. East Area Planning Committee is recommended to:  

 

(a) Refuse the application for the reasons given in the report and set out 

below:  

 
1. The proposals due to the amount of development and the scale, layout and 

detailed design would be wholly out of keeping with the surroundings and 
result in a cramped and overdeveloped form.  The proposals would 
significantly detract from the character and appearance of the locality, 
contrary to policies CP1, CP6 and CP8 of the Oxford Local Plan, CS2 and 
CS18 of the Core Strategy and HP9 of the Sites and Housing Plan. 

2. The proposed development would have a significant adverse impact upon the 
amenities of neighbouring properties.  The proposals would unacceptably 
overlook and reduce the privacy of nos. 105 and 111 Rose Hill, be 
overbearing, overshadow and create undue noise and disturbance.  The 
proposals would therefore be contrary to policies CP19 and CP21 of the 
Oxford Local Plan and HP14 of the Sites and Housing Plan.  

3. The application has not shown that adequate car parking could be provided 
on site in terms of the number of spaces as well as the dimensions of those 
spaces proposed.  The proposals have therefore failed to demonstrate that 
additional pressure for on street car parking would not be created, in a locality 
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which consists of a main radial route where on street parking would be 
unacceptable and cannot be controlled on nearby side roads either.  The 
proposals would therefore have the potential to cause obstruction, danger and 
inconvenience to other highway users, contrary to policy HP16 of the Sites 
and Housing Plan.  

4. The application has not shown that sufficient cycle parking/storage can be 
provided on site, contrary to policy TR4 of the Oxford Local Plan and HP15 of 
the Sites and Housing Plan.  

5. The proposals have failed to demonstrate that there is adequate space for a 
fire vehicle to safely enter and exit the site in a forward gear or that adequate 
pedestrian and vehicle visibility splays can be provided, contrary to policy 
TR4, CP1 and CP10 of the Oxford Local Plan. 

6. The application fails to provide any contribution to affordable housing and no 
evidence has been provided to indicate that a financial contribution towards 
affordable housing would make the scheme unviable. As a result, the 
development fails to provide an appropriate mix of housing nor contribute to 
the wider housing needs of the City, and is contrary to Policy HP4 of the Sites 
and Housing Plan (2013) and Policy CS24 of the Core Strategy (2011). 

 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
2.1.  This report considers the demolition of the existing dwelling and its replacement 

with a block of 5 flats and a pair of semi detached dwellings.   
 
2.2. The key matters for assessment set out in this report include the following: 

 

 Principle of development; 

 Design; 

 Impact on Neighbouring Amenity; 

 Indoor and Outdoor Space; 

 Transport; 

 Flooding and Drainage 
 
2.3. The development is considered to have a significant detrimental impact upon the 

character and appearance of the locality as well as neighbouring amenity.  The 
application has also failed to demonstrate that there would be adequate car 
provision, cycle parking, fire vehicle access and pedestrian and vehicle visibility 
splays.  The proposals would therefore be contrary to policies CP1, CP6, CP8, 
CP19 and CP21 of the Oxford Local Plan, CS2 and CS18 of the Core Strategy 
and HP9, HP14, HP15 and HP16 of the Sites and Housing Plan.  The scheme 
also fails to contribute towards affordable housing provision within the city, 
contrary to policies HP4 of the Sites and Housing Plan and CS24 of the Core 
Strategy.   
 

3. LEGAL AGREEMENT 

 
3.1. This application is not subject to a legal agreement. 
 

4. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) 
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4.1. The proposal is liable for CIL. 

 

5. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 

 
5.1. The site is located on the eastern side of Rose Hill.  The site comprises a two 

storey Victorian semi-detached dwelling.  It is constructed of red brick under a 
slate roof.  It has a bay window to the front and canopy over the front door as 
well as a two storey gable wing to the rear (shared with the attached semi no. 
111) and single storey lean-to extensions to the rear of this.  There is a generous 
curtilage to the rear and side.  Further residential properties flank the site with 
the main highway of Rose Hill to the front/west and the parade of retail, 
commercial and take away uses opposite forming the district centre of Rose Hill.   

5.2.  A site location plan is shown below.  A more detailed block plan of the proposed 
scheme is attached as Appendix 1.   
 

 
© Crown Copyright and database right 2011. 
Ordnance Survey 100019348 

 

6. PROPOSAL 
 
6.1. The application seeks full planning permission for the demolition of the existing 

semi-detached dwelling and erection of a total of 7 residential units.  Five of 
these units would be provided as flats (1 x two bed, 4 x three bed) within a three 
storey building to the front.  A further two units (both four bedroom) in the form of 
a pair of semi-detached properties would be provided to the rear of the site. 
There would also be provision for vehicular access off Rose Hill, car parking, 
amenity space, bin and cycle stores. 
 

6.2. The proposed three storey flat building to the front would have overall 
dimensions of 29.2m in depth, 9.4m in width (at the widest point) and height of 
7.5m to the eaves and 9.05m to the highest part of the ridge.  

 
6.3. The pair of semi-detached dwellings would have overall dimensions of 9.1m in 

depth, 11.5m in width and height of 7.5m to the eaves and 8.85m to the ridge.  
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6.4. The access road would utilise the existing access to the site and a shared 

surface would be provided which would run along the southern boundary to the 
proposed semi-detached dwellings and car parking at the rear.  A total of 7 car 
parking spaces would be provided, two to the northern side of the frontage and a 
further five to the rear of the flat block, in front of the pair of semis.  Cycle parking 
for the flats is shown as well as adjacent to each dwelling.  Two bin stores are 
shown, one to the southern side of the frontage and another more centrally 
within the site.  
 

7. RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
7.1.  The table below sets out the relevant planning history for the application site: 

 

 
08/00152/FUL - Demolition of side extension. Erection of single storey 1 bed 
dwelling to side and terrace of 3 houses (2x2, 1x3 bed) at rear. Parking for cars 
(together with 1 space for existing house) and alterations to vehicular access.. 
REF 25th March 2009. 
 

 

8. RELEVANT PLANNING POLICY 

  
8.1.  The following policies are relevant to the application: 

 
 
Topic National 

Planning 
Policy 
Framework 
(NPPF) 

Local Plan Core 
Strategy 

Sites and 
Housing Plan 

Other Planning 
Documents 

Design 7 
 

CP1, CP8, 
CP9 

CS18 HP9  

Housing 6 CP6, CP10 CS23 HP4, HP8, 
HP10, HP12, 
HP13, HP14 

Balance of 
Dwellings 
SPD, 
Affordable 
Housing and 
Planning 
Obligations 
SPD, Space 
Standards 
TAN 

Natural 

Environment 

9, 11, 13 CP11, 
CP18, 
NE12, 
NE14, 
NE15, 
NE20, 
NE21 

CS2, CS9, 
CS11, 
CS12 

HP11 Natural 
Resource 
Impact 
Analysis SPD 
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Transport 4 TR.1, TR.2, 
TR.6, 
TR.12, 
TR.13, 
TR.14 

CS13 HP15, HP16 Parking 
Standards 
SPD 

Environmental 10 CP.20, 
CP.21, 
CP.22, 
CP.23 

CS11  Energy 
Statement 
TAN 

Misc 5, 17   MP1  

 

 

9. CONSULTATION RESPONSES 

 
9.1. Site notices were displayed around the application site on 29

th
 August 2017. 

 

Statutory and Non-Statutory Consultees 
 

Flood Mitigation Officer 
 
9.2. No objections subject to conditions.  
 

Contaminated Land 
 
9.3. Residential dwellings are considered to be sensitive uses. The risk of any 

significant contamination being present on the site is low. However, it is the 
developer's responsibility to ensure that the site is suitable for the proposed use. 
Recommend that an informative regarding unexpected contamination.  

 
Natural England 

 
9.4. No comments to make 

 
County Highways 
  

9.5. Object due to number and dimensions of car parking spaces proposed, 
insufficient cycle parking/storage and failure to demonstrate that adequate 
pedestrian and vehicle visibility splays can be provided and that fire vehicles can 
safely enter and exit the site.     

 

Public representations 

 
9.6. One person commented on this application from 150 Rose Hill.  
 

The Rose Hill Tenants and Residents Association also commented.  
 

In summary, the main points of objection were: 
 

 Effect on character of the area and height of the building – it is too modern for 
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the area, would clash with conventionally built development; 

 Effect on traffic and parking – cycle and car parking proposed is inadequate 
for number and size of dwellings which is unacceptable on a main route and 
close to main junctions;   

 Problems already along Ashurst slip way preventing residents parking outside 
their homes and if only one car parking space per unit is provided for the 
proposals, this would be exacerbated; 

 Support objections from County Highways in respect of access for emergency 
vehicles;   

 Lack of access for refuse vehicles would mean bins lined up along frontage 
which would look unsightly and restrict access to neighbouring properties;   

 Amount of development on site – completely out of character and an 
overdevelopment of the site; 

 Effect on privacy – would overlook remaining attached semi.  
 

Officer Response 
 

9.7. The above issues are dealt with in detail below. 

 

10. PLANNING MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 

 
10.1. Officers consider the determining issues to be: 

 
i. Principle of development; 
ii. Design; 
iii. Impact on Neighbouring Amenity; 
iv. Indoor and Outdoor Space 
v. Transport; 
vi. Affordable Housing 
vii. Flooding and Drainage; 

 

i. Principle of Development 
 
10.2. It must be considered that the site is not previously developed land due to its use 

as garden land and its environmental value must be assessed as part of any 
development proposals. Residential garden land is not defined as previously 
developed land as set out in the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).  
However, in the scope of the Council’s adopted planning policies, specifically 
Policy CP6 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 and Policies HP9 and HP10 of 
the Sites and Housing Plan (2013) there is scope to accept the principle of 
development on garden land where the size of the plot to be developed is of 
appropriate dimensions to accommodate the proposal, taking into account the 
minimum requirements for living conditions set out in Policies HP12, HP13 and 
HP14. In this case the site forms side and rear garden and there is the potential 
to make more efficient use of land subject to a detailed assessment below. 
 

ii. Design and Impact on Character of Surrounding Area 
 
10.3. The NPPF requires that local authorities seek high quality design and a good 

standard of amenity for all existing and future occupants of land and buildings. It 
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suggests that opportunities should be taken through the design of new 
development to improve the character and quality of an area and the way it 
functions. Policies CP1, CP6 and CP8 of the Oxford Local Plan, together with 
Policy CS18 of the Core Strategy and Policies HP9, HP13 and HP14 of the Sites 
and Housing Plan in combination require that development proposals incorporate 
high standards of design and respect local character. 
 

10.4. The proposals would be wholly out of keeping with the surrounding area and 
represent a vast overdevelopment of the site.  

 
10.5. In terms of the layout of the surroundings, the predominant form is dwellings 

fronting the highway of Rose Hill.  There are some isolated cases of 
development set towards the rear, in the form of Orchard Court to the south so 
development to the rear may not be unacceptable.  However this would need to 
be carefully designed and respectful of the surroundings which will be explored in 
more detail below.   

 
10.6. With regard to the detailed design, the proportions, height and depth, particularly 

of the flatted building to the front would in no way be respectful of the locality.  
Dwellings and flats in the area are two storey in their form, with traditional span 
depths and pitched roofs with only limited examples of accommodation being 
provided in the roof space.  The proposals on the other hand would provide three 
floors of accommodation with an incredibly shallow roof, large expanses of which 
would be flat in nature and not a true pitch.  Whilst this is no doubt in an attempt 
to restrict the height the proposals, it would still result in a building taller than 
either of its neighbours.  The semi-detached dwellings to the rear would follow 
this design and for the same reasons be out of keeping.  
 

10.7. A 29m deep building as proposed for the flats would be wholly uncharacteristic of 
the area and this depth would certainly be apparent from the street scene as 
views would be gained along either side of the building.  When viewed from the 
south, the south eastern side elevation would contain little relief with only one 
break in the roofline and a small number of windows and minor change in 
materials. 

 
10.8. The site would be dominated by buildings and hardsurfacing providing the 

access way and car parking.  There would be little opportunity for landscaping.  
More importantly, there would be extremely limited outdoor amenity space 
provided with the semi-detached dwellings to the rear sitting only 2-3m away 
from the rear boundary.  While there are limited examples of dwellings sitting in 
similar positions i.e. to the rear of frontage development as described above at 
Orchard Court, these have adequate rear gardens and on plot parking to the 
front.  The proposals would (and could) not follow this pattern due to the size of 
the site and amount of development proposed and would appear dense and 
cramped as a consequence.   

 

10.9. Overall it is considered that the proposals for the above reasons would 
significantly detract from the character and appearance of the area, contrary to 
policies CP1, CP6 and CP8 of the Oxford Local Plan, CS2 and CS18 of the Core 
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Strategy and HP9 of the Sites and Housing Plan.  
 

iii. Impact on Neighbouring Amenity 

 
Privacy 
 

10.10. Policy HP14 of the Sites and Housing Plan states that planning permission will 
only be granted for residential development which provides reasonable privacy 
and daylight to existing and new homes with reference also to overlooking, 
orientation of windows, overbearing, overshadowing and 45 degree rules.  
 

10.11. No. 105 Rose Hill lies to the north. This is a two storey property with single storey 
rear extensions.  The proposed flats would have balconies to the side (north 
western elevation) that would completely overlook this property and the garden. 
Given the location of the balconies, they would overlook the area immediately to 
the rear of no. 105 where a high degree of privacy is expected.  This would be 
severely compromised. 
  

10.12. The retained semi, no. 111 lies to the south.  The windows proposed to the south 
eastern elevation of the flats are generally to stairwells or bathrooms which 
would not reduce privacy.  One bedroom window is shown at first floor on the 
floor plans provided but appears to have been omitted from the elevations.  
Nonetheless this window, is set further back and at 5.8m from the shared 
boundary would not significantly overlook or reduce privacy. 

 
10.13. The proposed semi-detached dwellings being sited to the rear would be 30m 

from the rear elevations of nos. 105 and 111.  However given their height and 
location of balconies on the second floor, while there may not be direct 
overlooking, there would certainly be a perception of overlooking and reduction in 
privacy.   

 
Overbearing 

 
10.14. The proposals would overbear and overshadow no. 105.  The rear portion of the 

proposed flat building would be sited only 1m from the shared boundary and 
extend over 8m beyond the rear elevation of the single storey extensions at 105 
and over 10.5m beyond the first floor.  The building would be sited to the south 
of no. 105, with an overall depth of 29.2m and height of 9m.  This would cast a 
significant shadow from late morning onwards. For the same reasons, the 
proposed flats would also affect the outlook from the rear windows at no. 105.  
 

10.15. The proposed flat building would be located 4.8m to the north of no. 111.  Due to 
the building being offset and positioned to the north, it is unlikely to significantly 
overbear or overshadow no. 111.  

 
10.16. Given the semi-detached properties would not be as deep as the flat block and 

given their location to the rear, it could not be argued that would unduly 
overshadow or overbear no. 105 and 111. 
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Noise/disturbance 

 
10.17. Policies CP19 and CP21 state that planning permission will be refused for 

development which causes unacceptable nuisance and noise respectively.   
 

10.18. For both of the flanking properties, there would be considerable noise and 
disturbance created.  For no. 105, the proposed car parking spaces would be 
adjacent to the shared boundary.  For no. 111, the proposed bin stores would be 
sited immediately adjacent to the shared boundary along with the proposed 
access way.  Therefore significant movements would be experienced as well as 
noise from people using the bin stores and car parking spaces, thus creating a 
high and unacceptable level of disturbance for both of the flanking properties, 
particularly when compared to the existing situation.  It is acknowledged that 
Orchard Court lies to the south of no. 111 but the car parking and bin stores for 
these do not lie immediately adjacent to the boundary and their frontages do not 
have the same relationship with no. 111 as the proposals.  
 

10.19. Taking all of the above into account, it is considered that the proposals would 
have a significant adverse impact upon the amenities of the neighbouring 
properties, contrary to policy HP14 of the SHP and CP19 and CP21 of the 
Oxford Local Plan. 

 

iv. Transport  
 

Access 
 
10.20. The plans show that the existing access will be utilised in the proposals. County 

Highways object on the basis that pedestrian visibility splays have not been 
shown and as the proposals represent an intensification in use, vehicle visibility 
splays of 2.4m x 43m will be required.   

 
Cycle Parking 

 
10.21. A total of 14 cycle spaces are proposed whereas under policy HP15 of the Sites 

and Housing Plan, a minimum of 20 spaces would be required in total for the 
number and size of the units proposed.  Additional cycle parking is also 
encouraged for visitors. Cycle parking should be undercover, enclosed and 
secure.  
 
Car Parking 
  

10.22.  One car parking space is proposed per property, providing a total of 7.  The 
disabled space shown is of adequate dimensions but the remaining spaces fall 
short of the County Council’s requirements.  Furthermore one space per property 
is considered inadequate and below the recommended standard for 2, 3 and 4 
bedroom properties.  This is likely to lead to vehicles parking on Rose Hill which, 
given it comprises a main radial route, would be unacceptable.  Nearby side 
roads are not subject to Controlled Parking Zones (CPZ) and any additional 
demand for on street car parking could not therefore be controlled either.  

69



10 
 

 
Refuse, Delivery and Servicing Arrangements 

 
10.23. County Highways have raised concern in respect of fire vehicle access as such a 

vehicle should not reverse more than 20m.  Therefore a swept path analysis will 
be required in order to demonstrate that this can be avoided and fire vehicles 
can enter and exit the site in a forward gear.    
 

10.24. Bin storage is located close to the flats and dwellings to the rear. The Design and 
Access Statement advises that it will be the responsibility of the occupants to pull 
the bins closer to the road so they can be collected easily. 

 
10.25. Therefore with respect to transport issues it is considered that the application 

has failed to demonstrate that adequate car and cycle parking can provided on 
site as well as fire vehicle access and vehicle and pedestrian visibility splays, 
contrary to policies TR4, CP1 and CP10 of the Oxford Local Plan and HP15 and 
HP16 of the Sites and Housing Plan.     

 

v. Indoor and Outdoor Space 
 
10.26. In terms of indoor space, policy HP12 of the Sites and Housing Plan states that 

39m² of internal space is required for a single dwelling. This requirement has 
now been updated by the Nationally Described Space Standard.  The proposed 
units meet the relevant standards with respect to gross internal floor space, 
storage and room dimensions in accordance with policy HP12 of the Sites and 
Housing Plan.  
 

10.27. Policy HP13 states that planning permission will only be granted for new 
dwellings that have direct and convenient access to an area of private amenity 
space. Flats 1 and 2 have direct access to a terrace and garden area at ground 
floor which would provide the occupants of these flats with adequate outdoor 
space.  However the remaining flats only have access to balconies.  While it is 
acknowledged that multiple balconies are proposed, none of them meet the 
requirement of 1.5m in depth.  The balconies proposed measure between 0.8-
0.9m in depth which would not provide useable space as policy HP13 requires. 
Indeed balconies of such a depth would almost be impossible for the average 
person to sit, facing outwards comfortably. The balconies proposed would not 
provide space for tables, chairs and space for drying clothes plus reasonable 
circulation space as the preamble to the policy sets out.  With regard to the 
dwellings proposed, these would have limited garden areas, particularly when 
compared to the size of the dwellings proposed which would be for family 
occupation, as well as balconies of limited depths. It is therefore considered that 
flats 3 – 5 and the dwellings proposed would have inadequate outdoor space, 
contrary to policy HP13 of the Sites and Housing Plan.           

 

vi. Flooding 
 
10.28. The existing building on site occupies an approximate footprint of 90m

2
. The 

proposal includes an approximate building footprint area of 310m
2
, and 

associated patio and driveway area of approximately 402m
2
. The proposal is 
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considered to be increasing the built and hardstand footprint by over 600m
2. 

 
 

10.29. The proposed development is located within Flood Zone 1 according to the 
Environment Agency’s Pluvial (river) Flood Maps.  Furthermore, the Environment 
Agency’s Surface Flood Mapping does indicate the development as being at risk 
to surface water (fluvial) flooding. However, the risk category is less likely.  

 
10.30. No details of the proposed drainage system have been submitted on the plans. It 

is noted that the Design and Access Statement has provided the following in 
regards to SuDs. 

 
“We do not consider the site is suitable for a dedicated SUDS drainage system 
however there are measures that shall be put in place to minimise the likelihood 
of surcharge of storm water from the public sewer network. This is subject to soil 
permeability and hydrology investigation.” 

 
Considering the increase in impermeable area it is considered that the scheme 
will need to adopt a significant amount of SuDs to ensure that the proposal will 
not increase flooding. 

 
Therefore, due to the significant increase in impermeable area, the scale of the 
proposal and the surface water flood risk category, it is considered that the 
proposal should provide betterment through the use of a SuDs drainage system 
aimed at reducing storm water runoff to greenfield rates. It is recommended that 
conditions requiring the provision of further Sustainable Drainage system 
design/plans be provided prior to commencement of work. Subject to this 
condition, the proposals would accord with policy CS11 of the Core Strategy. 

 

vii. Affordable Housing 
 
10.31. The proposed development is over the threshold for a small site and should be 

making a financial contribution towards affordable housing provision in the City.  
No offer has been received as part of the application and no viability statement 
has been submitted to demonstrate that a contribution cannot be made.  As a 
result, the development fails to provide an appropriate mix of housing nor 
contribute to the wider housing needs of the City, and is contrary to Policy HP4 
of the Sites and Housing Plan (2013) and Policy CS24 of the Core Strategy 
(2011). 

 

viii. Other 

 
10.32. While there are trees within the site and along the boundaries, none are 

protected by Tree Preservation Orders.   
 

11. CONCLUSION 

 
11.1. The proposals would represent an overdevelopment of the site and be of an 

unacceptable design, scale and form that would significantly detract from the 
character and appearance of the locality.  The proposals would also have an 
adverse impact upon the amenities of nos. 105 and 111 Rose Hill and in 
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particular overbear, overshadow, overlook and reduce privacy and create undue 
noise and disturbance.  In addition flats 3 – 5 and the dwellings proposed would 
be served by inadequate outdoor space and there would be a number of 
highway related issues namely that the proposals have not demonstrated that 
adequate pedestrian and vehicle visibility splays, fire vehicle access and cycle 
and car parking can be provided on site.  Therefore while a condition could 
ensure Sustainable Drainage Techniques were used, this does not outweigh the 
significant harm identified in other areas.  The proposals would therefore be 
contrary to CP1, CP6, CP8, CP19, CP21 of the Oxford Local Plan, CS2 and 
CS18 of the Core Strategy and HP9, HP13, HP14, HP15 and HP16 of the Sites 
and Housing Plan.  the development fails to provide an appropriate mix of 
housing nor contribute to the wider housing needs of the City, and is contrary to 
Policy HP4 of the Sites and Housing Plan (2013) and Policy CS24 of the Core 
Strategy (2011). 

 
11.2. It is recommended that the Committee resolve to refuse planning permission for 

the development proposed for the reasons set out in the reports.  . 
 

12. APPENDICES 

 

Appendix 1 – Block Plan 

13. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998 
13.1. Officers have considered the implications of the Human Rights Act 1998 in 

reaching a recommendation to refuse this application.  They consider that the 
interference with the human rights of the applicant under Article 8/Article 1 of 
Protocol 1 is justifiable and proportionate for the protection of the rights and 
freedom of others or the control of his/her property in this way is in accordance 
with the general interest. 

 

14. SECTION 17 OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998 
14.1. Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 

need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to refusal of planning permission, officers 
consider that the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion 
of community. 
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